FOURTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01 **CANCELLING THIRTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01**

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

Page 1 of 4

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule is available for electric service used in single family residences or individually metered apartments for primarily domestic or home use, and other non-commercial uses located on the same property and used in connection with the main residence.

For customers currently taking service under the time of day (TOD) rates of this schedule, the TOD rates will be applicable beginning the first billing cycle after re-programing of the customer meter for the TOD period ordered in NMPRC Case No. 20-00104-UT Final Order.

TERRITORY

16%

Areas served by the Company in Doña Ana, Sierra, Otero and Luna Counties.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Service available under this rate schedule will normally be 120/240 volt, single phase, supplied at a single point of delivery designated by the Company. Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed.

Single phase or three phase motor operation is permitted under this service when the size of the individual motor does not exceed 10 horse power (HP). Single or three phase motors shall not exceed 10 HP of capacity without the written approval of the Company.

MONTHLY RATES

STANDARD SERVICE RATE

Customer Charge (per meter per month)	\$7.00
---------------------------------------	--------

Energy Charge Per kWh	Summer (June through September)	Non-Summer (October through May)
Tier 1: 0 - 600 kWh	\$0.07035	
Tier 2: All Other kWh	\$0.10876	
All kWh		\$0.05816



March 28, 2024 Replaced by NMPRC **By: Commission Final Order** Case No. 23-00231-UT

Advice Notice No.____ 289

Signature/Title //s/ James Schichtl

James Schichtl Vice President – Regulatory and **Governmental Affairs**

FOURTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01 **CANCELLING THIRTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01**

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

Page 2 of 4

Х Х

TIME OF DAY (TOD) RATE

Customer Charge (per meter per month):	\$7.00

	Summer	Non-Summer
Energy Charge Per kWh	(June through September)	(October through May)
On-Peak Period	\$0.22108	
Off-Peak Period	\$0.05527	\$0.05816

The On-Peak Period shall be from 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M., Mountain Daylight Time, Monday through Friday, for the Summer months. There is no On-Peak Period for the Non-Summer months. The Off-Peak Period shall be all other hours not covered in the On-Peak Period. For Distributed Generation (DG) customers, the net energy metering provision will be applied by TOD period.

The Customer that elects to take service under the Time-Of-Day (TOD) Rate, must do so for a minimum of twelve (12) months. For all customers that enroll, if, at the conclusion of that initial twelve (12) month period of service under the TOD Rate, the total billings for the 12-month period exceed billings for the same period under the Standard Service Rate, the Company will credit the customer for the difference in billings and the Customer may opt to revert to the Standard Service Rate.

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

The Customer Charge, Other Applicable Riders, and Tax Adjustment.

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (FPPCAC)

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate No. 18 (FPPCAC).

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Company riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of those riders.



March 28, 2024 **Replaced by NMPRC By: Commission Final Order** Case No. 23-00231-UT

Advice Notice No._____ 289

Signature/Title /s/ James Schichtl

James Schichtl Vice President – Regulatory and **Governmental Affairs**

FOURTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01 CANCELLING THIRTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

Page 3 of 4

TAX ADJUSTMENT

Billings under this rate schedule may be increased by an amount equal to the sum of taxes payable under the Gross Receipts and Compensating Tax Act and of all other taxes, fees or charges (exclusive of ad valorem, state and federal income taxes) payable by the utility and levied or assessed by any governmental authority on the public utility service rendered, or on the right or privilege of rendering the service, or on any object or event incidental to the rendition of the service.

VOLUNTARY RENEWABLE ENERGY (VRE)

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate No. 32 (VRE).

WHOLE HOUSE ELECTRIC VEHICLE (WHEV) RATE RIDER INCENTIVE CREDIT

INCENTIVE CREDIT: \$0.04740 / kWh

SUPER OFF-PEAK HOURS: 12:00 am to 8:00 am, Monday – Sunday, Year Round

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: Energy usage during the hours listed above will be multiplied by the Incentive Credit rate to calculate the incentive credit presented on the monthly bill. Energy usage for all hours will be charged at the applicable Rate No. 01 rate.

RATE QUALIFICATIONS: Customers must have a qualifying plug-in electric vehicle that is registered with the New Mexico Motor Vehicle Division using the same service address as the EPE residential account. Qualifying accounts must provide proof of EV registration.

LIMITATION: The incentive credit shall not cause the customer bill to fall below the Monthly X Minimum Charge Provision applicable on this rate, excluding Purchase Power and Fuel X (FPPCAC).

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills under this rate schedule are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent twenty (20) calendar days thereafter. If the twentieth day falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Company business day will apply.



March 28, 2024 Replaced by NMPRC By: Commission Final Order Case No. 23-00231-UT Advice Notice No.

289

Signature/Title /s/ James Schichtl

James Schichtl Vice President – Regulatory and Governmental Affairs Х

FOURTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01 **CANCELLING THIRTEENTH REVISED RATE NO. 01**

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

Page 4 of 4

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission and available for inspection at Company offices

This rate schedule is available under the following conditions:

- 1. When it is evident, either visually or electrically, that activity of a business or professional character is being conducted in the residence, service will be supplied on the appropriate nonresidential rate schedule; however, the portion used as living quarters may be wired and metered separately and served on this rate schedule.
- 2. For separately metered living guarters recognized as single-family living guarters for domestic home use.
- 3. Single-phase and three-phase motors shall not exceed 10 (HP) of capacity without prior written approval of the Company. The use of all single or three-phase motors over 5 HP must be approved by the Company concerning the motor's lock rotor amperes.
- 4. If three-phase service is supplied, motor size and other loads will be subject to Company approval. Three-phase service is only available from lines existing at the location or if the Company determines it is economically feasible to bring service to the location.
- 5. Wiring may be extended from the residence circuit to private garages, barns and similar structures and/or wells which are located on the same property as the residence and used exclusively for domestic purposes in connection with the residence.
- For residences where rooms are rented or meals are served to boarders if this is incidental to the maintenance of a private residence.

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are subject to proration adjustments.



March 28, 2024 **Replaced by NMPRC By: Commission Final Order** Case No. 23-00231-UT

Advice Notice No.

289

Signature/Title /s/ James Schichtl

James Schichtl Vice President – Regulatory and **Governmental Affairs**